versity Station Rapid Transit District Overlay and requested amendments, and after due 

consideration, recommended approval (vote: 5 to 1) of the map amendments; and 

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing was duly published and notifications of 

all property owners of record within one-thousand and five hundred (1,500) feet, the City 

Commission held a public hearing on October 28, 2025, at which hearing all interested 

persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard and this application for change of land 

use and creation of the district overlay were approved on first reading (vote: